## RESOLUTION NO. 6317

## RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE WATER AVENUE STREETSCAPE PLAN.

WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting of March 26, 2008, the Albany City Council approved a resolution adopting the Water Avenue Streetscape Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Water Avenue Streetscape Plan consists of a detailed plan for street, intersection, and rail crossing improvements along Water Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Water Avenue Streetscape Plan calls for the closure of the rail crossing at Hill Street and improvement of the rail crossing at Madison Street; and

WHEREAS, a specific development proposal has been received for the property on the north side of Water Avenue located between Madison Street and Main Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that keeping the Hill Street rail crossing open and closing the crossing at Madison would have more public benefit than the original plan for the crossings and intersections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council does hereby declare that the Water Avenue Streetscape Plan is amended to open the Hill Street rail crossing and intersection with Water Avenue, and that the Madison Street rail crossing and intersection with Water Avenue be closed.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2014.

Mayo

ATTECT.

ty Glerk .

MELL